EfTEN Real Estate Fund III AS  Consolidated interim report for the II quarter and 6-months of 2020 (unaudited)

20

Independent expert valuation as to the fair value of investment property is based on the following:

- Rental income: real growth rates and rents under current lease agreements are used;

- Vacancy rate: the actual vacancy rate of the investment properties, taking into account the risks associated with the property;

- Discount rate: calculated using the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) associated with the investment property;

- Capitalisation rate: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the estimated holding period, taking into consideration the forecasted market condition

and risks associated with the property.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as at 30.06.2020 to the most

important valuation assumptions:

Sector

Fair value

Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to discount rate and capitalisation rate

Revenue   +10% Revenue
-10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Capitalisation rate
+50bp

Capitalisation rate
-50bp

€ thousands

Office premises 36,291 3,010 -3,010 -730 750 -1,600 1,840

Warehouse and
logistics premises

38,307 3,080 -3,100 -772 766 -1,597 1,795

Retails premises 50,730 4,470 -4,480 -1,000 1,030 -2,110 2,370

TOTAL 125,328 10,560 -10,590 -2,502 2,546 -5,307 6,005

Level three inputs are used to determine the fair value of all of the investment properties of the Group (Note 15).

13 Borrowings

As at 30.06.2020, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of
lender

Loan
amount as

per
agreement

Loan
balance as

at
30.06.2020

Contract
term

Interest
rate as at

30.06.2020 Loan collateral
Value of

collateral

Loan balance’s
share of the

fund's net asset
value

Swedbank Lithuania 16,500 14,692 14.08.20 1.70% Mortgage – Saules Miestas shopping center 32,040 21.8%

SEB Lithuania 5,500 4,524 29.06.21 1.55% Mortgage – DSV building in Vilnius 8,740 6.7%